

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY FORT WINGATE DEPOT ACTIVITY P.O. BOX 268 FORT WINGATE, NM 87316

November 14, 2017

Mr. John Kieling Chief, Hazardous Waste Bureau New Mexico Environment Department 2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Building 1 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505-6303

Re: Notification of Permitee-Initiated Interim Measures for Parcel 21/SWMU 1 at Fort Wingate Depot Activity, McKinley County, New Mexico.

Dear Mr. Kieling:

The Department of the Army respectfully submits this notification to implement Permittee-Initiated Interim Measures (PIIM) per the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) permit Section VII.G.3 for remediation activities at Parcel 21, Solid Waste Management Unit (SWMU) 1 at Fort Wingate Depot Activity (FWDA), New Mexico. It is our intention to begin field operations 11 December 2017 and complete the interim measures within one year.

The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) submitted the Final Interim Measures Work Plan (IMWP), Rev. 1 on 29 September 2017 and received Approval with Modifications on 31 October 2017. The Army concurs with comments provided by NMED and is currently preparing a response letter and revising the IMWP for submittal prior to mobilization.

If you have any questions or require further information, please call me at (505) 721-9770.

Sincerely,

Digitally signed by

PATTERSON.MAR

Diversity.out.S.Government, out=DoD,

Witceuts.out.S.Government, out=DoD,

out=PKItcout.S.Government, out=DoD,

out=Status.S.Government, out=Status.S.Government, out=Status.S.Government, out=Status.S.Government, out=Status.S.Government, out=Status.S.Government, out=Status.S.Government, out=Status.S.Government,

Date: 2017.11.15 09:43:11 -05'00'

Mark Patterson BRAC Environmental Coordinator

Cc: D Cobrain, NMED HWB B Wear, NMED HWB M Suzuki, NMED HWB M Patterson, FWDA BEC Sagib Khan, USACE SWT